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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Kawartha Downs Fraserville 

Date     Saturday, 23 Jun 2018 Post Time 19:00 

Weather   Race 1 - 10: Overcast (Temp: 15 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

No of Races 10 Number of 
qualifying races  

3 PW Total Entries  70 

Mutual Handle $28,499 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Webb, Patricia Stiff, Al  

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

 
Backstretch: 
 
Driver Patrick Rouleau was in to review film with the panel from race one on 
June/16/2018. It was Mr. Rouleau’s first drive this year, and he has elected to have 
Reg Gassien drive his horse this evening.  
Mr. Rouleau was reminded of the AGCO urging rules and was given a verbal 
caution. Mr. Rouleau is aware of what is expected of him going forward when he 
drives. 
 
Driver David Brown completed two satisfactory drives in the qualifiers today. Mr. 
Brown must now complete seven satisfactory qualifying drives by December 31st 
2018 to compete in overnight races. Ruling SB50417  
 
CPMA representatives Sandy Findlay and Susan Milsap stopped by the stand this 
evening. 
 
R1 – Inquiry, reviewed racing in the stretch between #3 Emily Beach (Reg Gassien), 
finished 1st  and #9 Dionne (Nick Boyd) finished 2nd. #9 is clearly bearing in coming 
to the wire. Spoke to driver Nick Boyd who confirmed his horse was bearing in. No 
placings required. 
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R2 -  All Clear 
 
R3 – All Clear 
 
After the race we received a call from the test barn that horse #3 Goldie Rocket 
showed up at the test barn late and stripped of the harness. Trainer Mark Johnson 
was assessed a $200 monetary penalty for violation of AGCO rule 9.11 (Any horse 
from which an official sample has been ordered by the Judges shall be taken 
directly and without delay to the retention area) Ruling SB50418 
 
R4 – All Clear 
 
R5 – All Clear 
 
R6 – All Clear 
 
R7- All Clear 
 
Driver breathalyzer retest race 
 
R8 – All Clear 
 
R9 – All Clear 
 
R10 – The Panel cautioned Driver Don Graham about raising his hand while urging. 
 
 

 


